#### **MINUTES**

#### of the

#### Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on June 30, 2016, at 8 a.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

#### ROLL CALL:

Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

# **RESOLUTION NO. 125-16**

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of June 13, 2016.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 126-16**

## APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the payment of bills totaling \$23,938.61 as noted in Exhibit A.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## RESOLUTION NO. 127-16

# FINAL TRANSFERS AND ADVANCES

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the final transfers and advances to close out fiscal year 2016 as nloted in Exhibit B.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 128-16**

## **REVISED APPROPRIATIONS**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the revised appropriations for the Solon City School District to provide for current operating expenses and other expenditures during fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, as noted in Exhibits C and D.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 129-16**

#### **TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS**

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the temporary appropriations for the Solon City School District to provide for current operating expenses and other expenditures during fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, as noted in Exhibit E.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 130-16**

## RECORD DISPOSAL REQUEST FORMS

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve all Record Disposal Request Forms as noted in Exhibit F.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 131-16**

### **CERTIFIED RESIGNATIONS**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the resignations of Meagan Bellan, Psychologist, Parkside Elementary School, Erin Calabrese, English teacher at Solon High School and Nicole Charvat, ASL teacher at Solon High School and Samantha Salzwimmer, MH teacher at Solon High School effective August 31, 2016.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 132-16**

#### **NEW HIRES**

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to hire the following individuals as teachers for the 2016-17 school year:

<u>NAME</u> <u>POSITION</u> <u>AMOUNT</u>

Colleen Sammon Master's \$55,948.00

Step e(4) Grade 4

Roxbury Elementary School

Michelle Speelman Master's + 15 \$62,491.00

Step g(6) Math

Solon High School

Allison Vedder Bachelor's \$44,192.00

Step a(0)

Grade 5 Math, Science, Social Studies

Orchard Middle School

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

## **RESOLUTION NO. 133-16**

# **LEAVE OF ABSENCE**

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a leave of absence for Samantha Belfiore, Interventionist at Roxbury Elementary School, for the 2016-17 school year.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

# **RESOLUTION NO. 134-16**

## **TUITION REIMBURSEMENTS**

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve tuition reimbursements to the following individuals:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>COURSE</u>	<b>COLLEGE</b>	GR/SUB	<b>AMOUNT</b>
S. Bard	Educational Research	n Concordia Univ.	P.T.	\$656.50
N. Csarny	Calculus III	Cuyahoga County	Math	\$243.08
M. Duns	Differentiation/ CCSS-1 Differentiation/ CCSS-2 Math Recovery II	Ashland Univ.	Interventionist	\$791.92
J. Hubbard	Differentiation/ CCSS-1 Differentiation/ CCSS-2	Ashland Univ.	Gr. 1	\$525.00

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

# **INFORMATION ITEM**

STRATEGIC PLAN (See attached Exhibit)

### **RESOLUTION NO. 135-16**

# **RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION**

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to recess into executive session for the purpose of the appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of public employees or regulated individuals, or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee or regulated individual unless such person requests a public hearing; and matters required to be kept confidential by federal law, rules or state statutes.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

	 _		_
D ( )	 (1)	ΛІ	Ι.
RO	, L ./	<b>→</b> I	

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

# **RESOLUTION NO. 136-16**

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the meeting.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

President		
Treasurer		